

No. 19-351

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ALAN PHILIPP, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SOPAN JOSHI  
*Senior Counsel to the  
Assistant Attorney General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
SHARON SWINGLE  
CASEN B. ROSS  
JOSHUA K. HANDELL  
*Attorneys*

MARIK A. STRING  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. The expropriation exception in the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act does not provide jurisdiction in any case involving a domestic taking....	9
A. Under the domestic takings rule, the expropriation exception does not apply when a sovereign has taken the property of its own nationals .....	9
B. The expropriation exception does not provide jurisdiction over domestic takings that occur in the context of a human-rights violation .....	13
1. The text excludes property taken from a sovereign’s own nationals .....	14
2. Statutory context confirms that the expropriation exception does not encompass property taken as part of a genocide or other human-rights violation .....	19
3. The FSIA’s statutory history reinforces that the expropriation exception applies only in cases involving a foreign state’s taking of the property of a foreign-national ..	22
4. More recent statutes are unavailing.....	24
C. Any ambiguity should be resolved against jurisdiction .....	26
II. A court may abstain on the basis of international comity from exercising jurisdiction under the FSIA.....	30
Conclusion .....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002), aff’d on other grounds, 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	13
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	2
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	3
<i>Bakalian v. Central Bank of Republic of Turk.</i> , 932 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Baker Botts L. L. P. v. Asarco LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 243 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1965), aff’d, 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 956 (1968).....	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	11, 16, 28
<i>Bank Tejarat v. Varsho-Saz</i> , 723 F. Supp. 516 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	17
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017), aff’d and remanded, 743 Fed. Appx. 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Paterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	31
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana De Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</i> , 534 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1976).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) ...	7, 16, 17
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S. A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), aff'd, 375 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 830 (1967).....	17
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813) .....	31
<i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela:</i>	
784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015), vacated and remanded, 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017), aff'd and remanded, 743 Fed. Appx. 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
743 Fed. Appx. 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Jafari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 539 F. Supp. 209 (E.D. Ill. 1982) .....	17
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	26
<i>Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016) .....	13
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	34
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	19
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	29
<i>Perez v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 463 N.E.2d 5 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 966 (1984).....	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> v. <i>City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	15
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984).....	29
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	6, 31, 32
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	12
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	19
<i>Rukoro v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), appeal pending, No. 19-609 (2d Cir. filed Mar. 11, 2019) .....	27
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	20
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016), remanded 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017), rev'd and remanded, 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. granted, No. 18-1447 (July 2, 2020) .....	5, 13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	19, 26
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2009) .....	17
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	16
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	31
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	22
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abasteci- mientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 934 (1965) .....	22

## VII

Agreements, treaty, and statutes:	Page
Agreement concerning final benefits to certain United States nationals who were victims of National Socialist measures of persecution, with exchange of notes and supplementary agreement to the agreement of September 19, 1995, concerning final benefits to certain United States nationals who were victims of National Socialist measures of persecution. Agreement Between the United States of America and Germany, Sept. 19, 1995, T.I.A.S., No. 13,019.....	2
Agreement concerning the Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future”, with annexes. Agreement Between the United States of America and Germany, July 17, 2000, T.I.A.S., No. 13,104, 2130 U.N.T.S. ....	2
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. 2, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 280 .....	5, 14
Art. 2(c), 78 U.N.T.S. 280 .....	14
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	18
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1603(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)-(6).....	22
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(h)(2)(A).....	25
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	8, 20
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1605A(d) .....	21

## VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	3, 31
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, § 2, 130 Stat. 1524-1525 .....	25
§ 2(8), 130 Stat. 1525 .....	25
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, Tit. II, § 201, 112 Stat. 17.....	25
Second Hickenlooper Amendment, 22 U.S.C. 2370(e)(2) .....	7, 16
Miscellaneous:	
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997).....	11
Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration</i> (June 30, 2009), <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm">https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm</a> .....	32
S. Friedman, <i>Expropriation in International Law</i> (1953).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	22, 23
Joint Decl. Concerning the Implementation of the Washington Principles from 1998, at 4 (Nov. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Jt-Decl-US-Germany-re-Nazi-looted-art.pdf">https://www.state.gov/wp-content/ uploads/2020/09/Jt-Decl-US-Germany-re- Nazi-looted-art.pdf</a> .....	33
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy: Greece intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. (Feb. 3).....	30
Letter from Jonathan M. Freiman to the Clerk of the Court (Sept. 4, 2020) (No. 19-351).....	30

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Mexico-United States: Correspondence concerning expropriation by Mexico of agrarian properties owned by Aliens, Extradition, and Naturalization</i> , 32 Am. J. Int'l L. 181 (Supp. 1938).....	10
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018) .....	12, 29
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965) .....	7, 15, 23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	12
Alice Ruzza, <i>Expropriation and Nationalization</i> , reprinted in <i>Oxford Public International Law</i> (updated July 2017) .....	10, 12
Louis B. Sohn & Thomas Buergenthal, <i>International Protection of Human Rights: Gudmundsson v. Iceland</i> (Appl. No. 511/59) (1973).....	11
U.S. Dep't of State:	
<i>The JUST Act Report</i> (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://www.state.gov/reports/just-act-report-to-congress/germany">https://www.state.gov/reports/just-act-report-to-congress/germany</a> .....	2
<i>Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art</i> (Dec. 3, 1998), <a href="https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/">https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/</a> .....	4
